RESOLUTION NO. //- 20/6

A RESOLUTION REQUIRING INSTALLATION OF BACKWATER VALVE DEVICE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS, THAT THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION BE ADOPTED:

SECTION 1. GENERAL AUTHORITY. K.S.A. 19-101 et. seq., and K.S.A. 19-212 authorize the Board of County Commissioners to transact all County business and perform all powers of local legislation deemed appropriate, and to make all contracts and do all other acts in relation to the property and concerns of the county, necessary to the exercise of its corporate or administrative powers.

SECTION 2. PROJECT. All property owners, customers and users of the Cherokee County Wastewater system shall install backwater valves with all new installations and with repairs to existing systems to aid in the prevention of unsanitary wastewater backflow.

SECTION 3. ADMINISTRATION. The Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, orders property owners, customers and users of the Cherokee County Wastewater system to contact the Cherokee County Wastewater Operator when systems are being installed or repaired for inspection of the system and installation of backwater valves.

SECTION 4. PUBLICATION. The County Clerk shall cause this resolution to be published in the official County newspaper.

SECTION 5. CONFLICT. That all resolutions, County policies or parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby expressly repealed insofar as they conflict herewith.

of Cherokee County, Kansas.

APPROVED:

Cherokee County Commissioner

Cherokee County Commissioner

Patrick Collins

Cherokee County Commissioner

ATTEST:

Rodney Edmondson, Cherokee County Clerk

Deputy Clerk

Executed: ________, 2016
By the Board of Cherokee County Commissioners